
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Teignbridge Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 20 February 2019 Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Fiona Rutley 01392 382305

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28th February, 2019

A meeting of the Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.30 am at Teignbridge District Council (Council Chamber), Forde House, Newton Abbot, to 
consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018, attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

STANDING ITEMS

4 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme] 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-
scheme/).

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/


MATTERS FOR DECISION

5 Teignmouth Traffic Management Review (Pages 5 - 20)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/13), attached.

Electoral Divisions:Teignmouth

6 Road Safety Report 
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report.

Electoral Divisions: All in Teignbridge

7 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 21 - 30)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/12), attached.

Electoral Divisions: All in Teignbridge 

8 Somerset Place, Teignmouth - Provision of Mandatory Disabled Parking Bay (Pages 31 - 
34)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/19/14), 
attached.

Electoral Division:Teignmouth

9 Removal of Building, Improvement and Visibility Lines at South West Exeter (Pages 35 - 
38)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/19/9), attached.

Electoral Divisions: Exminster & Haldon, Alphington & Cowick

10 Highweek Area, Newton Abbot - Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (Pages 39 - 48)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/19/10), attached.

Electoral Division: Newton Abbot North  

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

11 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 49 - 50)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/19/15), 
attached.

(In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on 27 June 2003 this 
report details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated 
Powers since the last meeting).

Electoral Divisions: Dawlish, Newton Abbot North, Newton Abbot South, Teignmouth 

12 Calendar of Meetings 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

4 July 2019
14 November 2019
5 March 2020
All meetings to be held at Forde House, Newton Abbot at 10.30am.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under th
[...]
phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another format 
(e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), please 
contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or email to: 
centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


1
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

15/11/18

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

15 November 2018 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Brook (Chair), J Clatworthy, A Connett, A Dewhirst, G Gribble, J Hook, R Peart 
and S  Russell

Other Representatives

Councillor Sheila Cook, Teignbridge District Council
Councillor Rosalind Prowse, Teignbridge District Council

Apologies:-

Councillors S Barker, G Hook (DCC) / and M Haines (TDC)

* 63  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.  

* 64  Teignmouth Traffic Management Review

(Ms Atkins, resident, spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee in favour of 
retaining the resident’s parking zone with modifications).

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/83), together with Appendices I and II (as included within 
the supplementary agenda). The proposals intended to rationalise on street parking and 
improve mobility and access within Teignmouth.  

A large number of communications had been received from residents, many supporting the 
retention of residents parking and some requesting an extension. The Town Council had also 
received a large number of representations detailed in the Town Council’s report (appended 
to report HIW/18/83).  

Subsequent to report HIW/18/83, this Committee was now updated, ie:-  that Teignmouth 
Town Council had met further on 14 November 2018 and resolved:-  “to recommend following 
the presentation of a special motion to review the decision made on the 30th October 2018, 
that:

1          Makes a formal request to Devon County Council, Teignbridge Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee, that the charging on the Upper Den Carriageway (winter months) 
is revoked and to put in place a means to manage the parking of motorhomes on the 
Upper Den carriageway; and

2          Makes a formal request to Devon County Council, Teignbridge Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee, to revoke residents parking.”

In light of this significant change of position of the Town Council’s view since 30 October 
2018, officers advised that report HIW/18/83 be deferred in order that the Town Council’s 
revised position could be more fully considered and understood.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The local County Councillor attended yesterday evening’s Town Council meeting and would 
welcome further discussions between the County, District and Town Council to look at some 
amendments to current arrangements.  There  had been some disruptiveness and division of 
views locally and it would be helpful to have an early solution for the town.

Before the next HATOC meeting this Committee hoped that County Council Officers could 
continue to discuss a way forward with the District and Town Councils to consider the 
strategic position for Teignmouth.  

RESOLVED:

(a) that the revised position of Teignmouth Town Council of 14 November 2018 be noted and 
in light of this, report HIW/18/83 be deferred for further consideration; 

(b) that Officers discuss a way forward with Teignbridge District and Teignmouth Town 
Councils to consider the strategic position for Teignmouth, with a further report to the next 
HATOC meeting.  

* 65  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council.

* 66  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Off
[...]
RS COMMITTEE

15/11/18

Following the Stage 4 Road Safety Audit it recommended to extend the 50mph speed limit on 
Besigheim Way further north for traffic approaching Penn Inn due to high driver speeds 
approaching Penn Inn reducing manoeuvring time and increasing the likelihood of collision.

A statement was reported from the local County Councillor (in his absence), supporting the 
recommendation as a much needed road safety measure.  He also urged consideration on 
road safety grounds of additional prominent signage to advise motorists earlier to move to the 
correct lane approaching the roundabout and as the flyover reduced to single lane.   This view 
was also supported by other Members. 

(b) Members also noted Cabinet approval (minute *224, 12 September 2018) of Average 
Speed Cameras along the SDH at an estimated cost of £285,000, to be met from the capital 
scheme budget and highway revenue budget.
 
RESOLVED:

(a) that approval be given to advertise the proposed Traffic Regulation Order; 

(b) that if no objections are received, the Traffic Regulation Order as advertised, be made, 
sealed and implemented; 

(c) that if objections are received, the proposed Traffic Regulation Order be reviewed;

d) that Officers note Members’ comments regarding signage approaching Penn Inn.

* 68  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/84) on actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TROs) under delegated powers following consultation with the Chair and local County 
Councillors at:-

- Collett Way, Newton Abbot and;
- School Lane, Tedburn St Mary.

* 69  Calendar of Meetings

All meetings to be held at 10.30am at Teignbridge District Council Offices, Forde House, 
Newton Abbot.

Thursday 28 February 2019
Thursday 4 July 2019
Thursday 14 November 2019
Thursday 5 March 2020.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.05 am

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Page 4

Agenda Item 2



HIW/19/13

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
28 February 2019

Teignmouth Traffic Management Review

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) the contents of the report are noted;
(b) that, subject to budgetary approval by Cabinet, a further review of on-street 

parking provisions in Teignmouth is undertaken based on the findings detailed 
in the Town Council report and proposals listed in Section 5 of this report; and

(c) that the review should be undertaken in liaison with Teignmouth Town Council 
and Teignbridge District Council so that a co-ordinated approach to parking 
provision within the town can be further developed.

1. Background

Teignbridge HATOC 14 July 2016

Proposals for the Teignbridge Traffic Management Review were reported to this Committee 
at its meeting on 14 July 2016. 

It was RESOLVED:

(a) that the Devon County Council (Various Streets, Teignmouth) (Waiting Restrictions) 
Amendment Order be implemented as advertised;

(b) that the Devon County Council (Promenade, Teignmouth) (Prohibition of Vehicles 
and One Way) Order be implemented as advertised;

(c) that the Devon County Council (Higher Brimley Road, Teignmouth) (One Way) Order 
be implemented as advertised;

(d) that in recognition of the contentious nature of some of the proposals, the provisions 
of the above Orders be reviewed after one year of implementation. 

Teignbridge HATOC 15 November 2018

A further report (HIW/18/83) was presented to this Committee at its meeting on 
15 November 2018.  Subsequent to the report’s publication a revised position was received 
from Teignmouth Town Council. 

It was RESOLVED
[...]
nesses.
 Enable enforcement to be undertaken efficiently.
 Encourage longer term visitors to use off street car parks.
 Encourage commuters to make more sustainable travel choices eg Car Share, Public 

Transport, Walking and Cycling.

The Environmental effects of the scheme are therefore positive. 

8. Equality Considerations

There are not considered to be any equality issues associated with the proposals.  The 
impact will therefore be neutral.

9. Legal Considerations

The lawful implications and consequences of the proposal have been considered and taken 
into account in the preparation of this report.

When making a Traffic Regulation Order it is the County Council’s responsibility to ensure 
that all relevant legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 122 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a local authority, so far as practicable, 
secures the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic and provision of parking 
facilities.  It is considered that the proposals comply with Section 122 of the Act as they 
practically secure the safe and expeditious movement of traffic in the town of Teignmouth.

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



10. Risk Management Considerations 

There are thought to be no major safety issues arising from the proposals. 

11. Public Health Impact

There is not considered to be any public health impact.

12. Reasons for Recommendations 

The proposals are intended to rationalise existing parking arrangements within the 
Teignmouth area by:

 Encouraging turnover of on street parking to benefit residents and businesses. 
 Enabling enforcement to be undertaken efficiently. 
 Encouraging longer term visitors to use off-street car parks. 
 Encouraging those working in the town make more sustainable travel choices eg Car 

Share, Public Transport, Walking and Cycling.

The proposals contribute to the safe and expeditious movement of traffic in the town of 
Teignmouth and therefore comply with S 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division:  Teignmouth

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Mike Jones

Room No: ABG Lucombe House

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Teignbridge HATOC:  Teignmouth 
Traffic Management Review

14/07/2016 Item 7: 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.as
px?CId=182&MId=295&Ver=4

mj190219tnh
sc/cr/ Teignmouth Traffic Management Review
01  190219

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Appendix I
To HIW/19/13

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Page 12

Agenda Item 5



Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Page 14

Agenda Item 5



Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Page 16

Agenda Item 5



Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Appendix II
To HIW/19/13

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Page 20

Agenda Item 5



HIW/19/12

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
28 February 2019

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that work on the annual waiting restrictions 
programme process for 2019/2020 is noted.

1. Background

This report updates members on progress with the 4th year of this project, which is a 
countywide initiative.  The project is intended to deliver only non-contentious proposals 
unlikely to attract substantial objection.  

2. Proposal

To ensure that proposals can be delivered within the 2019/20 financial year, a closing date 
of 18 January 2019 for submission of proposals has been agreed with the Cabinet Member 
for Highway Management.  Proposals received are listed in Appendix I to this report.

3. Consultations

Individual members will be contacted over the coming weeks regarding proposals within their 
divisions and it is also intended to gauge the support of Parish and Town Councils prior to 
advertising.

Following advertisement:


[...]
ticable, 
secures the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic and provision of parking 
facilities.  It is considered that the proposals comply with Section 122 of the Act as they 
practically secure the safe and expeditious movement of traffic in the Teignbridge District.

8. Risk Management Considerations 

There are thought to be no major safety issues arising from the proposals. 

9. Public Health Impact

There is not considered to be any public health impact.

10. Reasons for Recommendations 

The proposals rationalise existing parking arrangements within the Teignbridge District by:

 Encouraging turnover of on street parking to benefit residents and businesses 
 Enabling enforcement to be undertaken efficiently. 
 Encouraging longer term visitors to use off street car parks. 
 Encouraging those working in the town make more sustainable travel choices eg Car 

Share, Public Transport, Walking and Cycling.

The proposals contribute to the safe and expeditious movement of traffic in the Teignbridge 
District and therefore comply with S 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All in Teignbridge District

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Mike Jones

Room No: ABG Lucombe House

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

mj130219teh
sc/cr/Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme
02  190219

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Appendix I
To HIW/19/12

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
2019/20 Annual Waiting Restriction Programme 

Proposals to be Advertised

Reference Location Parish/Town County 
Councillor Proposals Statement of reasons

1 Milbury Farm Exminster Alan 
Connett Introduce No Waiting At Any Time To prevent inappropriate parking.

2 Higher Down Kenton Alan 
Connett Introduce No Waiting At Any Time To prevent inappropriate parking.

3 Longfield
[...]
event inappropriate parking and 
prevent war memorial from being 

damaged.

48 Reynell Road Oggwell Stuart 
Barker Introduce No Waiting At Any Time.

To prevent inappropriate parking on 
bends without having a detrimental 

effect on vehicle speeds.

49
Exeter Road at 

junction with First 
Drive

Teignmouth Sylvia 
Russell Introduce No Waiting At Any Time. To prevent inappropriate parking and 

maintain visibility at junction.

50 Daimonds Lane Teignmouth Sylvia 
Russell Extend No Waiting At Any Time. To prevent inappropriate, obstructive 

parking.

51 Mill Lane Teignmouth Sylvia 
Russell Introduce No Waiting At Any Time. To maintain visibility at access to 3, 5 & 

7 Mill Lane.

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 7





HIW/19/14

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
28 February 2019

Somerset Place, Teignmouth – Provision of Mandatory Disabled Parking Bay

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) the contents of this report be noted and; 
(b) the proposal for the mandatory disabled parking bay at Somerset Place, 

Teignmouth is implemented as advertised and the traffic regulation order in 
respect of the disabled parking bay is made and sealed. 

1. Background

An application for a disabled parking bay was received by Devon Council County from a blue 
badge holder at Somerset Place, Teignmouth.  The applicant has met the criteria for 
provision of a disabled parking bay. 

2. Proposal

The most appropriate location for the disabled parking bay was identified at the end of the 
limited waiting section adjacent to Wedgewood Court.  The Bay would have to be mandatory 
as the Bay would be adjacent to other enforceable restrictions.  Details of the proposal are 
shown in Appendix I to this report. 

3. Consultations

Following approval by the local member and Chair of Teignbridge Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee, formal consultation on the proposed traffic regulation order for the county 
wide disabled parking bay order began on 25 October to 15 November 2018.  During the 
consultation period, one submission was received from Teignmouth Town Council objecting 
to the proposed mandatory disabled parking bay at Somerset Place, Teignmouth. 

An extract is reproduced below from the minutes of the Town Council’s Extraordinary Finance 
and General Purposes Committee held on Wednesday 14 November 2018.

192 MATTERS OF URGENCY BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Russell said Devon County Council had received an application from a resident to 
introduce a disabled badge holder area on a specified length of Somerset Place.  She 
conveyed concern as the area would not solely be available for the resident and there are 
other nearby areas for badge holders.

Cllr Burgess proposed to take advice and refuse the application, seconded by Cllr Green 
and agreed by majority.  Cllr Eden voted against.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Blue Badge Holder are permitted to park within limited waiting bays without time limit but 
there is no guarantee that a space will be available at any particular location.  Applicants for 
Disabled Parking Bays are made aware that any bay provided cannot be guaranteed for 
their personal use.  However, provision of a Disabled Parking Bay will reduce competition for 
the space in a given area thereby improving the chances that the applicant will be able to 
park close to their residence more often.

4. Financial Considerations

The Disabled Parking Bay Budget funded from the On-Street Parking Account, approved at 
the March 2013 Cabinet, will be used to fund identified works.

5. Environmental Impact Considerations

The proposals are intended to improve mobility and access for blue badge holders and 
therefore the environmental effects of the scheme are therefore positive. 

6. Equality Conside
[...]
arking Bay
02  190219

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Appendix I
To HIW/19/14

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 8



PTE/19/9

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
28 February 2019

Removal of Building, Improvement and Visibility Lines at South West Exeter

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the building lines at South West 
Exeter as prescribed in the Schedule attached as Appendix I be revoked and 
rescinded and removed from the Register of Local Land Charges.

1. Background

The Public Health Act 1925 and the Roads Improvement Act 1925 empowered the 
Highway Authority of the day to prescribe, in relation to one side or both of any 
Highway Maintainable at Public Expense, an improvement line the effect of which is 
to protect land, which may eventually be needed for road widening, from the erection 
of buildings.

Upon Local Government Re-organisation in 1974 the Devon County Council inherited 
as successor Highway Authority various building, improvement and visibility lines 
prescribed by the former Highway Authorities, most of which were prescribed in the 
1920’s and 1930’s.

All building and improvement lines are protected by registration in the Register of 
Local Land Charges and are revealed in replies to searches made by Solicitors 
acting for prospective purchasers of properties or land.

Most of the Orders made under the Public Health Act 1925 and the Roads 
Improvement Act 1925 are unable to be located in printed version.  It would be 
difficult, therefore, to enforce if thought necessary.

Reviews of building, improvement and visibility lines have been undertaken in some 
districts.  Where they have been deemed to be obsolete by virtue of the changes to 
road layout or traffic patterns over the years, the powers contained in current 
Planning Legislation, or there is no prospect of the identified highway improvement 
being progressed they have been revoked and rescinded and removed from

Minutes of the meeting


1
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

28/02/19

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

28 February 2019 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Hook, J Brook (Chair), J Clatworthy, A Connett, A Dewhirst, G Gribble, G Hook, 
R Peart and S  Russell

Teignbridge District Council

Councillors S Cook, M Haines and R Prowse

* 70  Minutes

RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 71  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council.

* 72  Teignmouth Traffic Management Review

(Ms Atkins, a local resident, spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee in favour of 
retaining the resident’s parking zone with modifications, expressing disappointment at the 
delay and requesting the further review be undertaken in consultation with local 
representatives).

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/13), following its earlier consideration on 14 July 2016 and 
15 November 2018. 

The proposals were intended to rationalise existing parking arrangements within the 
Teignmouth area by:
-Encouraging turnover of on street parking to benefit residents and businesses;  
-Enabling enforcement to be undertaken efficiently; 
-Encouraging longer term visitors to use off-street car parks; and  
-Encouraging those working in the town to make more sustainable travel choices
 eg Car Share, Public Transport, Walking and Cycling.

Teignmouth Town Council’s representations were detailed in section 4 of the report ie:-

-30 October 2018 TC Finance and General Purposes Committee report and 
recommendations to the Town Council (Appendices I and II to report HIW/19/13);

-Town Council special motion 14 November 2018.

Subsequently at a meeting on 13 February 2019 with County Council Officers, the local 
County Councillor and the Town Council’s Car Parking Working Party, views broadly 
represented previous submissions of 30 October 2018 together with specific proposals 
(sections 1 and 5 of report HIW/19/13).
 .  



The local County Councillor would welcome further review given the complexities, to look in 
detail and see how traffic issues could be improved. She commented that the St James’ 
precinct area had ongoing difficulties caused by original terraced houses converted to flats 
increasing the number of vehicles per property.  Teignmouth was a confined area with traffic 
and parking limitations. Further consideration was needed of some parking areas currently 
under-used at different times to be made available for limited waiting/visitors.  Parking was a 
particular issue for those attending St James’s Church and the Alice Cross Centre.  There 
was a view that the changes to date had shifted parking difficulties elsewhere.

A District Councillor had received representations that there was not enough disabled parking 
for those using the Pavilions.  Officers explained that this was being reviewed in conjunction 
with HGV deliveries to the Pavilions and work undertaken by the District Council.

It was MOVED by Councillor Clatworthy, SECONDED by Councillor Peart and

RESOLVED:

(a) the contents of the report be noted; 

(b) that, subject to budgetary approval by Cabinet, a further review of on-street parking 
provisions in Teignmouth be undertaken based on the findings detailed in the Town Council 
report (Appendix I) and proposals listed in Section 5, of the Chief Officer’s Report 
(HIW/19/13);  

(c) that the review be undertaken in liaison with Teignmouth Town Council, Teignbridge 
District Council and Teignmouth Town Centre Management Committee so that a co-ordinated 
approach to parking provision within the town can be further developed.

* 73  Road Safety Report

 The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment presented an overview for both 
Devon and Teignbridge and detailed analysis of Cycle and Motor Cycle traffic police collision 
data (2017 validated) for fatal and serious injury incidents, together with trends, contributory 
factors, schemes, initiatives and strategies to mitigate against and reduce risk and promote 
safety.

Whilst overall accidents had decreased, the number of fatal and serious injury accidents had 
increased in Devon and Teignbridge.  Principal targeting arising were:-

-Young and novice drivers;
-Older drivers;
-Motorcyclists;
-Business Drivers; and
-Cyclists.  

Members comments included:-

-The worst Teignbridge routes included the A381 Newton Abbot Asda to Penn Inn ranked 
2/144 and the A379 Teignmouth to Dawlish ranked 4/144;

-A379 speed reduction and enforcement; 

-Blending of data sets;

-Minor collisions without police attendance/unrecorded;

-A380 South Devon Highway;

-Speedwatch in Kingskerswell and driver observations; and



3
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

28/02/19

-Initiatives to support and positively change driver attitude and behaviour, including high risk 
groups and repeat offenders.

Road safety data was available at https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/safe-
travel/road-safety/

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Peart and

RESOLVED:  that Members welcome the road safety report and initiatives and look forward 
to the development of the Devon Dashboard.

* 74  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/12).

The Report updated on progress with the 4th year of this project, which was a countywide 
initiative to rationalise existing parking arrangements, intended to deliver only non-contentious 
proposals unlikely to attract substantial objection.

Early consultation was being held with local Councils and local County Councillors prior to 
advertising with the aim of streamlining the administrative process and to enable works to be 
carried out during the better weather months. 

RESOLVED:  that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2019/2020 
be noted. 

* 75  Somerset Place, Teignmouth - Provision of Mandatory Disabled Parking Bay

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HCW/19/14) on a blue badge holder application for a disabled 
parking bay.

During the consultation period, Teignmouth Town Council objected to the proposal, with 
concerns that the area would not solely be available for the resident and there were other 
nearby areas for badge holders to park.  

DCC Officers advised this provision would reduce competition for the space in a given area, 
improving the chances for a disabled applicant to park close to their residence more often.
The disabled parking bay would not cause any additional congestion in the area as this was 
already a parking bay.  The applicant accepted the provision would be available to all blue 
badge holders.

Some Members supported the disabled parking bay given the applicant had met the criteria.  
However others expressed the view that this provision was not necessary due to blue badge 
holders being able to park elsewhere in the vicinity and would lead to the loss of a parking 
bay for local businesses in the area needing quick turnover parking and suggested this could 
be reviewed further as part of the Teignmouth Traffic Management review.

It was further noted that there was great demand on other disabled parking within the vicinity.

Officers advised the application should be granted or refused and it was not appropriate to 
defer this for the Teignmouth review.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Clatworthy and

https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/safe-travel/road-safety/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/safe-travel/road-safety/


RESOLVED:  that the proposal for the mandatory disabled parking bay at Somerset Place, 
Teignmouth be implemented as advertised and the Traffic Regulation Order in respect of the 
disabled parking bay be made and sealed.

* 76  Removal of Building, Improvement and Visibility Lines at South West Exeter

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/19/9), regarding the protection of land which might eventually be needed 
for road widening, from the erection of buildings.  Building lines remained adjacent to the 
A379 between the Matford Roundabout and the A30 overbridge, within an area allocated for 
development (South West Exeter).  These lines in the Register of Local Land Charges were 
now considered by Officers to be obsolete due to changes to road layout or traffic patterns 
over the years, the powers in current Planning Legislation, or there was no prospect of the 
identified highway improvement being progressed.

However the local County Councillor had some reservations supporting the recommendation 
without comparing exact details of the building lines, planned development and proposed 
improvements and regarding removing the building lines due to further planned development 
to the west and any future unforeseen requirements.

Another Member sought clarification as to whether the County Council, landowner or 
developer should fund removal of any building lines and requested this to be further explored. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and

RESOLVED:  that this matter be deferred for further consultation with the local County 
Councillor and clarification on funding the removal of building, improvement and visibility 
lines, with a further report to the next meeting.

* 77  Highweek Area, Newton Abbot - Experimental Traffic Regulation Order

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/19/10), reviewing to date the experimental restrictions introduced in 
November 2017.  This followed concerns and requests raised by residents and local 
Councillors for interim measures to address traffic issues in Highweek, in advance of longer 
term major scheme solutions being completed.  The Experimental Traffic Regulation Order  
had already made improvements and its further modifications made further improvements to 
traffic in the Highweek area.

The local County Councillor supported the report proposals which went some way to 
alleviating the local community concerns, however she stressed Highweek would continue to 
experience traffic difficulties until longer term solutions were completed and hoped that 
Officers would continue to keep the Highweek Area under review and work on other solutions 
required.

It was MOVED by Councillor J Hook, SECONDED by Councillor Connett and

RESOLVED:

(a) that the responses to the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order be noted; and

(b) that the modified Experimental Traffic Order be made permanent.

* 78  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HCW/19/15) on actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation 
Orders under delegated powers following consultation with the Chair and local County 
Councillors, relating to:-



5
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

28/02/19

-Ashburton Road, Newton Abbot;
-Buckland Road, Newton Abbot;
-First Avenue, Dawlish; and
-Higher Brimley Road, Teignmouth.

* 79  Calendar of Meetings

All meetings to be held at Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot.

4 July 2019 
14 November 2019 
5 March 2020.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.05 pm

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

